

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL GARCIA,
Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE ETHICS BUREAU AT YALE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Lawrence J. Fox
Counsel of Record
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
One Logan Square, Suite 2000
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 988-2714
Lawrence.Fox@dbr.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: May 31, 2013

**Motion of the Ethics Bureau at Yale to
File an Amicus Curiae Brief in
Support of the Petitioner**

Table of Contents

	Page
Motion of the Ethics Bureau at Yale to File an Amicus Curiae Brief in Support of the Petitioner.....	i
Questions Presented.....	iii
Table of Contents.....	iv
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
I. Statement of Relevant Facts	2
II. Summary of Argument	2
III. Argument	2
A. Defendants Have a Constitutional Right To Conflict-Free Counsel at Every Critical Stage of a Criminal Proceeding	2
B. Mr. D’Aquila Labored Under Multiple Actual Conflicts of Interest in His Representation of Mr. Garcia	4

1. Mr. D'Aquila Concurrently Owed Fiduciary Duties to All Three Co-Defendants, Whose Interests Were Materially Adverse 5
 2. Even If It Were Asserted that Mr. D'Aquila's Relationship with the Co-Defendants Terminated Prior to Trial, He Nevertheless Violated Rule 1.9..... 9
 3. Mr. D'Aquila's Relationship with His Colleagues Created a Conflict..... 10
 4. Mr. D'Aquila's Concerns for the Fiscal Health of the Agency Created a Conflict..... 12
 5. The Conflict of Mr. D'Aquila's Colleagues Was Imputed to Mr. D'Aquila 13
- C. Although Adverse Effect Could Not Be Clearer, Proof of Adverse Effect Is Not and Should Not Be Required... 16

1.	Calling These Conflicts “Potential” Ignores Professional Responsibility Jurisprudence That Requires Avoidance Of All Conflicts and Rectification When Conflicts Are Ignored.....	17
2.	These Conflicts Were Not and Could Not Be Waived	19
3.	Mr. D’Aquila Labored Under a “Double Conflict,” as One Conflict Prevented Him From Bringing the Other to the Trial Court’s Attention	21
4.	The Trial Court Was Aware of the Conflicts yet Failed To Satisfy Its Constitutional and Ethical Obligations	22
IV.	Conclusion.....	25

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Green</i> , 550 A.2d 1011 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988)	14
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	7
<i>Dunton v. County of Suffolk</i> , 729 F.2d 903 (2d Cir. 1984), <i>amended</i> , 748 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1984)	22-23
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Sony Corp.</i> , No. 04-cv-6095, 2004 WL 2984297 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2004)	8
<i>Edens v. Hannigan</i> , 87 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 1996).....	6-7
<i>Fleming v. State</i> , 270 S.E.2d 185 (1980)	20
<i>Gas-A-Tron of Ariz. v. Union Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 534 F.2d 1322 (9th Cir. 1976).....	23
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	15

<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942).....	3, 18
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	17
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D.N.J. 2000)	17
<i>In re Edward S.</i> , 92 Cal. Rptr. 3d 725 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)	15
<i>In re Formal Advisory Opinion 10-1</i> , No. S10U167, 2013 WL 1499445 (Ga. Apr. 15, 2013).....	14, 15
<i>Kirkland v. State</i> , 617 So. 2d 781 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993).....	14
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	21, 24
<i>Netters v. State</i> , 957 S.W.2d 844 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1997)	14
<i>Okeanai v. Superior Court</i> , 871 P.2d 727 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1993).....	14
<i>Reynolds v. Chapman</i> , 253 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Smiley v. Dir.</i> , <i>Office of Workers Compensation Programs</i> , 984 F.2d 278 (9th Cir. 1993).....	3

<i>State v. Bellucci</i> , 410 A.2d 666 (N.J. 1980).....	10, 14
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 108 So. 3d 1 (La. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 20 A.3d 242 (N.H. 2011).....	10
<i>State v. Veale</i> , 919 A.2d 794 (N.H. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 672 F. Supp. 155 (D. Del. 1987).....	20
<i>United States v. Hreljac</i> , No. 6:06-CV-00096, 2007 WL 38372 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 5, 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Lawriw</i> , 568 F.2d 98 (8th Cir. 1977).....	25
<i>United States v. Pelle</i> , No. 05-CV-407-JBS, 2007 WL 674723 (D.N.J. Feb. 28, 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , No. 08 CR.1327 (HB), 2009 WL 1059641 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2009)	20
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 813 F.2d 1399 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	24-25

Williams v. Reed,
29 F. Cas. 1386 (C.C.D. Me. 1824) 24

Wood v. Georgia,
450 U.S. 261 (1980)..... 24

Constitutional Provision

U.S. CONST. amend. VI..... *passim*

Statute

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:161..... 6, 7, 12

Rules

Model R. Prof'l Conduct 1.6..... 12

Model R. Prof'l Conduct 1.7..... 6, 20

Model R. Prof'l Conduct 1.10..... 14

La. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.7 3, 6, 17, 20

La. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.7(a) 17

La. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.7(b) 12, 19

La. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.9 9

La. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.9(a) 9

La. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.10 13, 14, 15

La. R. Prof'l Conduct 5.1 8

La. Sup. Ct. R. XXXI(A)(1) 5

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2..... 1

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)..... 1

Other Authorities

ABA Formal Op. 06-441 (2006)..... 8, 14

Ill. Adv. Op. 85-14 (1986) 11

Ill. Adv. Op. 91-17 (1992) 11

Michigan Cmte. on Ethics,
Opinion RI-218 (1994) 17

Restatement (Third) of the Law
Governing Lawyers (2000) 12, 14-15

Welsh S. White, *Effective Assistance of
Counsel in Capital Cases: The Evolving
Standard of Care*, 1993 U. Ill. L.
Rev. 323..... 12
